The Company and its subsidiaries are exposed to post-fixed interest rate fluctuations on loans and financing, debentures and
financial investments. Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The exposure of the Company and its subsidiaries to the risk of changes in
market interest rates mainly refers to obligations with loans, financing, debentures, short-term investments and bonds and
securities, subject to variable interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
In order to analyze the sensitivity of the short-term investment and debts rate to which the Company and subsidiaries were
exposed as at June 30, 2025, five different scenarios were defined. The index projected rates were obtained based on the
market reports and defined as a probable scenario, based on which the variations of 25% and 50% were calculated.

For each scenario, gross finance income and costs were calculated, not taking into consideration the taxes levied, and the
maturity flow of each agreement over a year. The portfolio base date used was June 30, 2025, with a one-year projection and
checking sensitivity of the rates in each scenario.

6/30/2025 12/31/2024 6/30/2025 12/31/2024

Loans and financing   -   -   2,356,419   2,617,820
Debentures   872,824   842,245   10,376,140   10,065,251
Gross debt   872,824   842,245   12,732,559   12,683,071

(-) Cash and cash equivalents   (7,384)   (3,238)   (754,650)   (807,229)
(-) Short-term investments   (1,286,973)   (1,310,358)   (2,789,111)   (2,571,896)
(-) Securities   -   -   (152,659)   (165,134)

Net debt (421,533)   (471,351)   9,036,139   9,138,812

Equity 8,570,256   8,240,131   12,053,549  11,723,503

Net debt ratio   (0.05)   (0.06)   0.75   0.78

Company Consolidated

 Scenario I
(-50%)

 Scenario II
(-25%)

 Scenario III
(+25%)

 Scenario IV
(+50%)

Short-term investments 14.38% 7.19% 10.79% 17.98% 21.57%
Cash equivalents CDI 578,011   83,118   41,559   62,338   103,897   124,677
Short-term investments CDI 2,789,111   401,074   200,537   300,806   501,343   601,611
Marketable securities CDI 152,659   21,952   10,976   16,464   27,440   32,929
Total 3,519,781   506,144   253,072   379,608   632,680   759,217

 Index
 Position as
at 6/30/2025

Projected finance income - one period

 Reduction risk  Increase risk
 Probable
scenario

 Consolidated

Notes to the interim financial information

   77 | 85

(*) Refers to the principal amount of debts, excluding charges and also agreements, which are subject to fixed rate.

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
The exposure of the Company and its subsidiaries to the risk of changes in exchange rates refers to the fact that the
Company's subsidiaries have transactions with financial institutions, customers, and suppliers in a currency different from the
functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries, called foreign currencies. The Company's functional currency is the
Brazilian Real and that of its subsidiaries is the Peruvian Nuevo Sol, the Colombian Peso, the Chilean Peso and the Brazilian
Real. The Company's subsidiaries mostly have exposure to US dollars, related to loan and financing transactions, financial
investments, accounts payable with suppliers and accounts receivable from customers. If the functional currency depreciates
against the US Dollar, our related financial expenses will increase, and our results of operations and financial condition could
be adversely affected.

To mitigate foreign currency risk exposure the Company and its subsidiaries contracted derivative financial instruments, see
Note 29.3. We present below the book balances of assets and liabilities indexed to foreign currency at the balance sheet
closing date:

 Scenario I
(-50%)

 Scenario II
(-25%)

 Scenario III
(+25%)

 Scenario IV
(+50%)

Loans and financing 8.55% 4.28% 6.41% 10.69% 12.83%
TJLP + 2.34% 356,922   39,577   23,961   31,769   47,384   55,192

5.36% 2.68% 4.02% 6.70% 8.04%
IPCA + 4.60% 339,410   34,654   25,139   29,896   39,411   44,168

7.36% 3.68% 5.52% 9.20% 11.04%
IBR + 3.42% 235,130   25,945   16,996   21,470   30,419   34,894

4.42% 2.21% 3.32% 5.53% 6.63%
SOFR 2.82% 1,408,583   103,743   71,735   87,739   119,746   135,750

Debentures 14.38% 7.19% 10.79% 17.98% 21.57%
CDI + 0.83% 3,252,048   498,579   262,812   380,695   616,462   734,346

5.36% 2.68% 4.02% 6.70% 8.04%
IPCA + 5.19% 6,061,258   656,262   485,391   570,826   741,697   827,133

Total 11,653,351 1,358,760   886,034   1,122,395   1,595,119   1,831,483

 Consolidated
 Position as
at 6/30/2025

(*)
 Probable
scenario

 Increase risk  Reduction risk

Projected finance expenses - one period
 Average

interest rate
p.a.

 Index

Amount in
USD

Amount in
R$

Amount in
USD

Amount in
R$

Amount in
USD

Amount in
R$

Amount in
USD

Amount in
R$

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 137   747   30   185   28,074   153,200   30,380   188,122
Trade receivables 844   4,606   996   6,169   804   4,386   708   4,386
Other assets 10,085   55,036   5,966   36,941   31   169   31   192

11,066   60,389   6,992   43,295   28,908   157,755   31,119   192,700

Liabilities
Loans and financing -   -   -   -   3,780   20,629   5,144   31,854
Trade payables -   -   -   -   255,670   1,395,218   259,145   1,604,702
Other liabilties -   -   -   -   150   821   133   821

-   -   -   -   259,601   1,416,668   264,421   1,637,377

Net statement of financial
position exposure   11,066   60,389   6,992   43,295   (230,693)  (1,258,913)   (233,302)  (1,444,677)

6/30/2025 12/31/20246/30/2025 12/31/2024

Company Consolidated

Notes to the interim financial information

   78 | 85

28.3. Derivates financial instruments and Hedge accounting
In order to reduce cash flow volatility in reais, the Company's subsidiaries began to contract derivative financial instruments
to hedge their exposure to foreign exchange, commodity prices and interest rates. The main instruments used are SWAP and
Non-Deliverable Forward (NDF). The policies for Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedge Accounting of the Company
and its subsidiaries are disclosed in Note 29.3 and 3.4 (c) to the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2024, issued on February 26, 2025. All derivative transactions of the Company's subsidiaries are detailed in the table below: